Sarasota
National
Stamp
Exhibifion

Palmares
January 17 - 19, 2025

PRESENTING:

American Airmail Society

United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society

American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors
Cuban Philatelic Society

Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico

Bermuda Collectors Society

Universal Ship Cancellation Society

United States Philatelic Classics Society

JURIES:

Philatelic Literature

Peter McCann, Chief Akthem Al-Manaseer, Chief
Hal Vogel John Hotchner

Guy Purington Patrick Walters

Santiago Cruz

Alan Warren

Behruz Nassre, Apprentice



Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 17 -19, 2025

Grand Award

Reserve Grand Award

Single Frame Grand

AAPE Award of Honor
1)

AAPE Award of Honor
(2)

AAPE Creativity Award

AAPE Exhibiting
Excellence Award
(Treatment)

AAPE Benninghoff
Award

American Philatelic
Congress Award

APS Pre-1900 Medal of
Excellence

APS 1900-1940 Medal of
Excellence

APS 1940-1980 Medal of
Excellence

Alfredo Frohlich

Dr. James Mazepa

Charles J. O'Brien III

Kathryn J. Johnson

Bryant Korn

Charles O'Brien III

Stuart Reddington

Roger Waivo

Phil Leber

Vernon R. Morris, Jr

W. Danforth Walker

Charles O'Brien III

Classic Colombia — the 5th and the 6th
Issues

POLAND: WARSAW POSTAL
ADMINISTRATION: First and Second
Provisional Issues November 11, 1918 to
June 1919

Design, Essays, Proofs & Production for the
Lexington-Concord Issues of 1925

British Telephone Campaign - The Slogan
Postmarks

The Kookaburra Stamps of Australia 1914-
1960

Frank Lloyd Wright

Canada Small Queens 1870-1897

The Development of Austrian Airmail to
1938

U.S. Telegraphy-Origins, Consolidations
and Technology

Evolution and Impact of Blood's Local Post:
1842 to 1862

Hyderabad - A Princely Indian State

Frank Lloyd Wright



Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen

APS Research Award  Timothy P. 0'Connor ) 4 51 Golonies, and Florida 1639-1782
Stationery Society . . )
Marcus White Award Octavio Cabrera Cuba Postal Stationery: 1902-1958

Stationey Society
Porter Venn Award

U.S. 1 ¢ Jefferson Emergency Paper Postal

Lewis Bussey Card Printings of WW1

United States Philatelic Timothv P. 0'Connor Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen
Classics Society v Original Colonies, and Florida 1639-1782

United States Stamp
Society Statue of Bill DiPaolo Thomas Edison & the Bulb
Freedom Award

American Topical S The Coconut Palm: Palm of Life & Palm of
s . . Phillip J. Stager
Association - First Commerce

. ot Design, Essays, Proofs & Production for the
LARGE GOLD - Single Charles J. O'Brien III Lexington-Concord Issues of 1925
U.S. 1 ¢ Jefferson Emergency Paper Postal

Lewis Bussey Card Printings of WW1

James William Denver - The Man and His

LARGE GOLD - Multi William Johnson .
Times

Classic Colombia — the 5th and the 6th

Alfredo Frohlich
Issues
Rav Simrak SCADTA: From the United States (EU) for
Y Expedited Airmail Service within Colombia
Phil Leber U.S. Telegraphy-Origins, Consolidations

and Technology

POLAND: WARSAW POSTAL
ADMINISTRATION: First and Second
Provisional Issues November 11, 1918 to
June 1919

Dr. James Mazepa

The British and French Post Offices in Cuba

Fernando Iglesias 1840-1877



GOLD - Single

GOLD - Multi

Bryant Korn
Stuart Reddington

Peter C. Jeannopoulos
Ronald J. Klimley

Octavio Cabrera

W. Danforth Walker

Phillip J. Stager

Vernon R. Morris, Jr. MD

Timothy P. O'Connor MD

Charles O'Brien III

Ray Simrak

Ronald J. Klimley

Dr. James Mazepa

Bill DiPaolo

Richard Lomax

Dawn R. Hamman

Bill DiPaolo

Kristin Patterson

Peter C. Jeannopoulos

Perkins Bacon Liberian Stamps of 1897-
1912

Canada Small Queens 1870-1897

Haiti's 1914 GL OZ Overprints on the 1906 -
1913 Series

The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24

Cuba Postal Stationery: 1902-1958
Hyderabad - A Princely Indian State

The Coconut Palm: Palm of Life & Palm of
Commerce

Evolution and Impact of Blood's Local Post:
1842 to 1862

Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen
Original Colonies, and Florida 1639-1782

Frank Lloyd Wright

The Historic 1927 Attempted Transatlantic
Flights: By the Sir John Carling & the
Royal Windsor Aircrafts

The First Postage Due Issue of the Second
Polish Republic

POLAND: Warsaw-Praga Post Offices
October 1944-1945

The Beacon Shines on Air Mail -
Development of Airmail in 1929

Stait’s Despatch Post Influenced the U.S.
Postal System

San Francisco Invites the World: The Ferry
Building, 1898-1915

Thomas Edison & the Bulb

U.S. First Issue “PLAYING CARDS”
Revenue Stamps and Uses (1862-67)

Haiti's 1914 GL 0.Z. Leconte Stamps

92

95

90

93

92

96

92

96

94

95

86

88

88

88

88

88

86

87

87



LARGE VERMEIL -
Single

LARGE VERMEIL -
Multi

LARGE SILVER -
Multi

Juan Calvo

Kathryn J. Johnson

Bryant Korn

Daniel M. Telep

Daniel Maddalino

Roger Waivo

Roger Waivio

Costa Rica Coffee Promotion Issues from
1921 to 1945

British Telephone Campaign - The Slogan
Postmarks

The Kookaburra Stamps of Australia 1914-
1960

The Re-Federalization of Confederate Post
Offices and Express Companies: 1862-1869

Canadian Postage Stamps Designed to
Collect a War Tax for the First World War

The Development of Austrian Airmail to
1938

The Story of How a Ship, A Man, and a Fort
Came together during World War II

86

82

84

81

83

72



Sarasota National Stamp Expo & Writers Unit 30

LITERATURE PALMARES
January 17 -19, 2025

Ottoman Mail Service for
Inhabitants of Jewish

Grand Award Agricultural Settlement in the Ed Kroft The Israel Philatelist
Holy Land: 1882-1918
Thematic Exhibiting:

Reserve Grand Award Stortytelling Throiugh Philately Jean Wang The American Philatelist
New Discovery: A Loewenberg-

APS Research Award Style Decal Used on a Cover Charles J. DiComo The Chronicle
Ottoman Mail Service for

Collectors Club of Inhabitants of Jewish

Sarasota Award for  Agricultural Settlement in the  Ed Kroft The Israel Philatelist

Treatment Holy Land: 1882-1918
Zioty Centennial

LARGE GOLD Ronald J. Klimley The American Philatelist
Postal History of Indian Key,
Florida Thomas Lera Collectors Club Philatelist
Ottoman Mail Service for
Inhabitants of Jewish
Agricultural Settlement in the Ed Kroft The Israel Philatelist
Holy Land: 1882-1918
Thematic Exhibiting: ) ) )
Stortytelling Throiugh Philately Jean Wang The American Philatelist
Papal States Military Postal - .
. Military Postal History
H
GOLD istory Thomas Pratuch Society Bulletin

Celebrating 50 Years of Airmail

Serviceto Bermuda: A FDC from pri.p0 01 Wilson First Days
1975 & Maybe One from 1925

U.S. Exploration of Mars, The

Red Planet Ralph Nafziger First Days

New Discovery: A Loewenberg-
Style Decal Used on a Cover Charles J. DiComo The Chronicle

90

91

93

92

85

87

85

88



LARGE VERMEIL

VERMEIL

LARGE SILVER

SILVER

The U.S. 3¢ 1851 Stamp: Newly

Discovered Plate Flaw on 91R1L Charles J. DiComo

Incoming Mail from the USA:
Sorting Prior to Arrival in the
UK and the Application of
Postage Due Markings

Gems of Polish Philately (4
Columns)

The Headsville POST office:

Julian Jones

James Mazepa

From West Virginia to Bellefonte Ron Breznay

The South Dade Settlement of
Cutler, Florida
The Sikorsky s43 Baby Clipper

Straight Lines on Maps: Land
Borders

Estonia New Issues for Mare
Balticum 2024

Juan Riera & Steve
Swain

Juan Riera

Emilio Jimenez Soler

Ken Gilbert

The Chronicle

The London Philatelist

Bulletin of the Polonus
Polish Philatelic Society

The American Philatelist

Florida Postal History
Society

Airpost Journal

The New Carto Philatalist

Linn's Stamp News

86

86

89

83

76

73

72

66



