Sarasota National Stamp Exhibition

Palmares

January 17 - 19, 2025

PRESENTING:

American Airmail Society
United States Possessions Philatelic Society
Florida Postal History Society
American Association of Philatelic Exhibitors
Cuban Philatelic Society
Philatelic Society of Puerto Rico
Bermuda Collectors Society
Universal Ship Cancellation Society
United States Philatelic Classics Society

JURIES:

Philatelic Literature

Peter McCann, Chief
Hal Vogel
Guy Purington
Santiago Cruz
Alan Warren
Behruz Nassre, Apprentice
Akthem Al-Manaseer, Chief
John Hotchner
Patrick Walters

Sarasota National Stamp Expo

PHILATELIC PALMARES

January 17 -19, 2025

Grand Award	Alfredo Frohlich	Classic Colombia – the 5th and the 6th Issues
Reserve Grand Award	Dr. James Mazepa	POLAND: WARSAW POSTAL ADMINISTRATION: First and Second Provisional Issues November 11, 1918 to June 1919
Single Frame Grand	Charles J. O'Brien III	Design, Essays, Proofs & Production for the Lexington-Concord Issues of 1925
AAPE Award of Honor (1)	Kathryn J. Johnson	British Telephone Campaign - The Slogan Postmarks
AAPE Award of Honor (2)	Bryant Korn	The Kookaburra Stamps of Australia 1914- 1960
AAPE Creativity Award	Charles O'Brien III	Frank Lloyd Wright
AAPE Exhibiting Excellence Award (Treatment)	Stuart Reddington	Canada Small Queens 1870-1897
AAPE Benninghoff Award	Roger Waivo	The Development of Austrian Airmail to 1938
American Philatelic Congress Award	Phil Leber	U.S. Telegraphy-Origins, Consolidations and Technology
APS Pre-1900 Medal of Excellence	Vernon R. Morris, Jr	Evolution and Impact of Blood's Local Post: 1842 to 1862
APS 1900-1940 Medal of Excellence	W. Danforth Walker	Hyderabad - A Princely Indian State
APS 1940-1980 Medal of Excellence	Charles O'Brien III	Frank Lloyd Wright

APS Research Award	Timothy P. O'Connor	Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen Original Colonies, and Florida 1639-1782	
Stationery Society Marcus White Award	Octavio Cabrera	Cuba Postal Stationery: 1902-1958	
Stationey Society Porter Venn Award	Lewis Bussey	U.S. 1 ¢ Jefferson Emergency Paper Postal Card Printings of WW1	
United States Philatelic Classics Society	Timothy P. O'Connor	Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen Original Colonies, and Florida 1639-1782	
United States Stamp Society Statue of Freedom Award	Bill DiPaolo	Thomas Edison & the Bulb	
American Topical Association - First	Phillip J. Stager	The Coconut Palm: Palm of Life & Palm of Commerce	
LARGE GOLD - Single	Charles J. O'Brien III	Design, Essays, Proofs & Production for the Lexington-Concord Issues of 1925	90
	Lewis Bussey	U.S. 1 ¢ Jefferson Emergency Paper Postal Card Printings of WW1	90
LARGE GOLD - Multi	LARGE GOLD - Multi William Johnson Times		90
	Alfredo Frohlich	Classic Colombia – the 5th and the 6th Issues	97
	Ray Simrak	SCADTA: From the United States (EU) for Expedited Airmail Service within Colombia	92
	Phil Leber	U.S. Telegraphy-Origins, Consolidations and Technology	90
	Dr. James Mazepa	POLAND: WARSAW POSTAL ADMINISTRATION: First and Second Provisional Issues November 11, 1918 to June 1919	97
	Fernando Iglesias	The British and French Post Offices in Cuba 1840-1877	91

		Bryant Korn	Perkins Bacon Liberian Stamps of 1897- 1912	92
		Stuart Reddington	Canada Small Queens 1870-1897	95
		Peter C. Jeannopoulos	Haiti's 1914 GL OZ Overprints on the 1906 - 1913 Series	90
		Ronald J. Klimley	The Polish Hyperinflation of 1923-24	93
		Octavio Cabrera	Cuba Postal Stationery: 1902-1958	92
		W. Danforth Walker	Hyderabad - A Princely Indian State	96
		Phillip J. Stager	The Coconut Palm: Palm of Life & Palm of Commerce	92
		Vernon R. Morris, Jr. MD	Evolution and Impact of Blood's Local Post: 1842 to 1862	96
		Timothy P. O'Connor MD	Postal Conventions used in the Thirteen Original Colonies, and Florida 1639-1782	94
		Charles O'Brien III	Frank Lloyd Wright	95
	GOLD - Single	Ray Simrak	The Historic 1927 Attempted Transatlantic Flights: By the Sir John Carling & the Royal Windsor Aircrafts	86
	GOLD - Multi	Ronald J. Klimley	The First Postage Due Issue of the Second Polish Republic	88
		Dr. James Mazepa	POLAND: Warsaw-Praga Post Offices October 1944-1945	88
		Bill DiPaolo	The Beacon Shines on Air Mail - Development of Airmail in 1929	88
		Richard Lomax	Stait's Despatch Post Influenced the U.S. Postal System	88
		Dawn R. Hamman	San Francisco Invites the World: The Ferry Building, 1898-1915	88
	GOLD - Multi	Bill DiPaolo	Thomas Edison & the Bulb	86
	Kristin Patterson	U.S. First Issue "PLAYING CARDS" Revenue Stamps and Uses (1862-67)	87	
		Peter C. Jeannopoulos	Haiti's 1914 GL O.Z. Leconte Stamps	87

	Juan Calvo	Costa Rica Coffee Promotion Issues from 1921 to 1945	86
LARGE VERMEIL - Single	Kathryn J. Johnson	British Telephone Campaign - The Slogan Postmarks	82
LARGE VERMEIL - Multi	Bryant Korn	The Kookaburra Stamps of Australia 1914- 1960	84
	Daniel M. Telep	The Re-Federalization of Confederate Post Offices and Express Companies: 1862-1869	81
	Daniel Maddalino	Canadian Postage Stamps Designed to Collect a War Tax for the First World War	83
LARGE SILVER - Multi	Roger Waivo	The Development of Austrian Airmail to 1938	72
	Roger Waivio	The Story of How a Ship, A Man, and a Fort Came together during World War II	73

Sarasota National Stamp Expo & Writers Unit 30

LITERATURE PALMARES

January 17-19, 2025

Grand Award	Ottoman Mail Service for Inhabitants of Jewish Agricultural Settlement in the Holy Land: 1882-1918	Ed Kroft	The Israel Philatelist	
Reserve Grand Award	Thematic Exhibiting: Stortytelling Throiugh Philately	Jean Wang	The American Philatelist	
APS Research Award	New Discovery: A Loewenberg- Style Decal Used on a Cover	Charles J. DiComo	The Chronicle	
Collectors Club of Sarasota Award for Treatment	Ottoman Mail Service for Inhabitants of Jewish Agricultural Settlement in the Holy Land: 1882-1918	Ed Kroft	The Israel Philatelist	
LARGE GOLD	Zioty Centennial	Ronald J. Klimley	The American Philatelist	90
	Postal History of Indian Key, Florida	Thomas Lera	Collectors Club Philatelist	91
	Ottoman Mail Service for Inhabitants of Jewish Agricultural Settlement in the Holy Land: 1882-1918	Ed Kroft	The Israel Philatelist	93
	Thematic Exhibiting: Stortytelling Throiugh Philately	Jean Wang	The American Philatelist	92
GOLD	Papal States Military Postal History	Thomas Pratuch	Military Postal History Society Bulletin	85
	Celebrating 50 Years of Airmail Serviceto Bermuda: A FDC from 1975 & Maybe One from 1925	Michael Wilson	First Days	87
	U.S. Exploration of Mars, The Red Planet	Ralph Nafziger	First Days	85
	New Discovery: A Loewenberg- Style Decal Used on a Cover	Charles J. DiComo	The Chronicle	88

	The U.S. 3c 1851 Stamp: Newly Discovered Plate Flaw on 91R1L	Charles J. DiComo	The Chronicle	86
	Incoming Mail from the USA: Sorting Prior to Arrival in the UK and the Application of Postage Due Markings	Julian Jones	The London Philatelist	86
	Gems of Polish Philately (4 Columns)	James Mazepa	Bulletin of the Polonus Polish Philatelic Society	89
LARGE VERMEIL	The Headsville POST office: From West Virginia to Bellefonte	Ron Breznay	The American Philatelist	83
VERMEIL	The South Dade Settlement of Cutler, Florida	Juan Riera & Steve Swain	Florida Postal History Society	76
LARGE SILVER	The Sikorsky s43 Baby Clipper	Juan Riera	Airpost Journal	73
	Straight Lines on Maps: Land Borders	Emilio Jimenez Soler	The New Carto Philatalist	72
SILVER	Estonia New Issues for Mare Balticum 2024	Ken Gilbert	Linn's Stamp News	66